

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO.43

Thursday

11th September,

2003

EXTRA ORDINARY GAZETTE

The following is published as a Supplement to this Gazette: [Legal Notices No. 85 to 87]

[147]

CENTRAL BANK OF SOLOMON ISLANDS ACT (CAP. 49)

APPOINTMENT OF GOVERNOR OF CENTRAL BANK OF SOLOMON ISLANDS

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Section 7(2)(a) of the Central Bank of Solomon Islands Act, and on the recommendation of the Minister of Finance after consultation with the Cabinet, I, SIR REV JOHN INI LAPLI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands do hereby appoint -

RICK NELSON HOUENIPWELA

To be the Governor of the Central Bank of Solomon Islands for a period of five years with effect from 20th August 2003.

Made at Honiara under my hand and the public seal this twenty-fifth day of August, 2003.

SIR REV JOHN INI LAPLI Governor-General

[148]

CITIZENSHIP ACT 1978 [NO. 7 of 1978]

APPOINTMENT OF THE MEMBER OF THE CITIZENSHIP COMMISSION

IN, exercise of the powers conferred by section 51 paragraph 1 of the Schedule to the Citizenship Act 1978, I, CLEMENT ROJUMANA, Minister for Home Affairs hereby appoint:-

MR. JEFFREY S. DEVE

to be a member of the Citizenship Commission for a period of three (3) years with effect from the date hereof.

The appointment of MR. JOHN KENIAPISIA is hereby revoked.

Dated at Honiara this twentieth day of August, 2003.

HON. CLEMENT ROJUMANA (MP)

Minister for Home Affairs

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.